

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (Filing No. H-394)
109TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 170,
L.D. 221, Bill, "AN ACT to Prohibit Cancellation of Automobile
or Property Insurance without Actual Notice to the Insured."

Amend the amendment by inserting after section 1 a new
section to read as follows:

'Sec. 2. 24-A MRSA §2914, 4th paragraph, as repealed and
replaced by PL 1977, c. 403, §2, is amended to read:

This section shall not apply to any policy or coverage which
has been in effect less than 60 days at the time notice of can-
cellation is ~~mailed-or-delivered~~ received by the ~~insurer~~ named
insured nor shall section 2920 apply to any policy or coverage
that has been in effect less than 60 days.'

Further amend the amendment in section 3 by striking out
in the last 2 lines the underlined punctuation and words ", as
provided in this section" and inserting in their place the
following 'as provided in section 2920'

Further amend the amendment by inserting after section 7
a new section to read as follows:

'Sec. 8. 24-A MRSA §3049, 2nd paragraph, first sentence,
as amended by PL 1977, c. 414, §1, is further amended to read:

This section shall not apply to any policy or coverage which
has been in effect less than 60 days at the time notice of can-
cellation is ~~mailed-or-delivered~~ received by the ~~insurer~~ named

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 170, L.D. 221
insured unless it is a renewal policy.

Further amend the amendment in section 9 by striking out
in the last 2 lines the underlined punctuation and words ", as
provided in this section" and inserting in their place the follow-
ing 'as provided in section 3054'

Further amend the amendment by renumbering sections 2 to 11
to be 3 to 13.

Statement of Fact

The purpose of this amendment is to correct 2 misprints
in the ~~Committee~~ Amendment and to make 2 other provisions in
current law consistent with the ~~Committee~~ Amendment.